Diseases, National Institutes of Health, 5601 Fishers Lane, MSC 9834, Rockville, MD 20852, (240) 627–3076, rekha.dhanwani@nih.gov.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.855, Allergy, Immunology, and Transplantation Research; 93.856, Microbiology and Infectious Diseases Research, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: April 18, 2024.

Lauren A. Fleck,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2024–08635 Filed 4–22–24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

Eunice Kennedy Shriver National Institute of Child Health & Human Development; Notice of Closed Meeting

Pursuant to section 1009 of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, notice is hereby given of a meeting of the Board of Scientific Counselors *Eunice Kennedy Shriver* National Institute of Child Health and Human Development.

The meeting will be closed to the public as indicated below in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), title 5 U.S.C., as amended for the review, discussion, and evaluation of individual grant applications conducted by the *Eunice Kennedy Shriver* National Institute Of Child Health & Human Development, including consideration of personnel qualifications and performance, and the competence of individual investigators, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: Eunice Kennedy Shriver National Institute of Child Health and Human Development Initial Review Group; Biobehavioral and Behavioral Sciences Study Section.

Date: June 18, 2024.

Time: 10:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant

applications.

Place: Eunice Kennedy Shriver National Institute of Child Health and Human Development, National Institutes of Health, 6710B Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20817 (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Chi-Tso Chiu, Ph.D., Scientific Review Branch, Eunice Kennedy Shriver National Institute of Child Health & Human Development, National Institute of Health, 6710B Rockledge Drive, Rm. 2127B, Bethesda, MD 20817, (301) 435–7486, chiuc@ mail.nih.gov.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.864, Population Research; 93.865, Research for Mothers and Children; 93.929, Center for Medical Rehabilitation Research; 93.209, Contraception and Infertility Loan Repayment Program, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: April 18, 2024.

Lauren A. Fleck,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2024-08634 Filed 4-22-24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

National Institute of Environmental Health Sciences; Notice of Meeting

Pursuant to section 1009 of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, notice is hereby given of a meeting of the Board of Scientific Counselors, National Institute Environmental Health Sciences.

This will be a hybrid meeting held inperson and virtually and will be open to the public as indicated below. Individuals who plan to attend inperson or view the virtual meeting and need special assistance or other reasonable accommodations, should notify the Contact Person listed below in advance of the meeting. The meeting can be accessed from the NIH Videocast at the following link: https://videocast.nih.gov/.

The meeting will be closed to the public as indicated below in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), title 5 U.S.C., as amended for the review, discussion, and evaluation of individual intramural programs and projects conducted by the National Institute Of Environmental Health Sciences, including consideration of personnel qualifications and performance, and the competence of individual investigators, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: Board of Scientific Counselors, National Institute Environmental Health Sciences ESBSC June 23–25, 2024 Meeting.

Date: June 23–25, 2024.

Closed: June 23, 2024, 7:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m.

Agenda: Discussion of BSC Reviews. Place: National Institute Environmental Health Sciences (NIEHS), Rodbell Auditorium, 111 TW Alexander Drive, Research Triangle Park, NC 27709, (Hybrid Meeting).

Open: June 24, 2024, 8:30 a.m. to 10:00 a.m.

Agenda: Meeting Overview and Q & A Session.

Place: National Institute Environmental Health Sciences (NIEHS), Rodbell Auditorium, 111 TW Alexander Drive, Research Triangle Park, NC 27709, (Hybrid Meeting).

Open: June 24, 2024, 10:15 a.m. to 11:55 a.m.

Agenda: Q & A Session.
Place: National Institute
Environmental Health Sciences
(NIEHS), Rodbell Auditorium, 111 TW
Alexander Drive, Research Triangle
Park, NC 27709, (Hybrid Meeting).
Closed: June 24, 2024, 12:00 p.m. to
12:45 p.m.

Agenda: 1:1 Sessions with

Investigators.

Place: National Institute Environmental Health Sciences (NIEHS), Rodbell Auditorium, 111 TW Alexander Drive, Research Triangle Park, NC 27709, (Hybrid Meeting). Closed: June 24, 2024, 12:45 p.m. to

Agenda: Working Lunch.
Place: National Institute
Environmental Health Sciences
(NIEHS), Rodbell Auditorium, 111 TW
Alexander Drive, Research Triangle
Park, NC 27709, (Hybrid Meeting).

Open: June 24, 2024, 1:45 p.m. to 3:25 p.m.

Agenda: Q&A Session.
Place: National Institute
Environmental Health Sciences
(NIEHS), Rodbell Auditorium, 111 TW
Alexander Drive, Research Triangle
Park, NC 27709, (Hybrid Meeting).
Closed: June 24, 2024, 3:40 p.m. to
4:10 p.m.

Agenda: 1:1 Sessions with Investigators.

Place: National Institute
Environmental Health Sciences
(NIEHS), Rodbell Auditorium, 111 TW
Alexander Drive, Research Triangle
Park, NC 27709, (Hybrid Meeting).

Open: June 24, 2024, 4:10 p.m. to 4:3

Open: June 24, 2024, 4:10 p.m. to 4:35 p.m.

Agenda: Q & A Session.

Place: National Institute
Environmental Health Sciences
(NIEHS), Rodbell Auditorium, 111 TW
Alexander Drive, Research Triangle
Park, NC 27709, (Hybrid Meeting).
Open: June 25, 2024, 8:30 a.m. to
10:00 a.m.

Agenda: Poster Session.
Place: National Institute
Environmental Health Sciences
(NIEHS), Rodbell Auditorium, 111 TW
Alexander Drive, Research Triangle
Park, NC 27709, (Hybrid Meeting).
Closed: June 25, 2024, 10:15 a.m. to

11:15 a.m.

Agenda: Meeting with Fellows, Staff Scientists, Biologists, and Chemists.